
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1920
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2004
SCHEME FOR PROMOTION OF SPORTS AND WELFARE OF YOUTH IN U.P.
Verma Shri Rajesh

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted the proposals for construction of athletics tracks, indoor stadium and sports academy in the State;

(b) if so, the date on which the said proposals submitted;

(c) the reaction of the Union Government thereto;

(d) the estimated expenditure to be incurred thereon;

(e) the details of the schemes for promotion of sports and welfare of youth implemented in the State at present;

(f) the amount spent thereon during the last three years and current year; and

(g) the steps proposed to be taken to promote said activities in the State?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted proposals for creation of athletic tracks and indoor stadium under the schemes of Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure and Grants for Installation of Synthetic Surfaces.

(c) & (d): The scheme-wise and year-wise status of the proposals under the above two schemes is as given in the Annexure.

(e) to (g): The Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan is operating in 61 districts i n Uttar Pradesh for Promotion o f Youth welfare and development. The amounts spent by Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan during last 3 years in Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure − I.

The National Service Scheme is operating in Uttar Pradesh for welfare and development of student youth. The expenditure incurred by National Service Scheme in Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure − II.

For promotion of sports, the Sports Authority of India(SAI) has three SAI training centres, one National Sports Talent Contest(NSTC), one Centre of Excellence(COX) and two centres for Special Area Games(SAG). The expenditure incurred on sports promotional activities is as under:

Year                                       Amount

2001-02                             Rs. 2,94,88,299/-
2002-03                             Rs. 6,96,09,860/-
2003-04                             Rs. 8,89,84,652/-

ANNEXURE − I

ANNEXURE − I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) TO (g) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1920 FOR
13.12.2004 BY SHRI RAJESH VERMA REGARDING SCHEME FOR PROMOTION OF SPORTS AND WELFARE OF YOUTH IN
U.P

Amount spent by Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan in Uttar Pradesh during last 3 years

Year                                 Amount


Year                                 Amount

2001-02                       Rs. 2,97,60,005/-
2002-03                       Rs. 3,44,21,551/-
2003-04      Rs. 5,77,80,161/-

ANNEXURE − II

ANNEXURE − II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) TO (g) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1920 FOR
13.12.2004 BY SHRI RAJESH VERMA REGARDING SCHEME FOR PROMOTION OF SPORTS AND WELFARE OF YOUTH IN
U.P

Expenditure incurred by National Service Scheme in Uttar Pradesh during last 3 years

Year                     Amount

2001-02                  Rs. 2,44,12,500/-
2002-03                  Rs. 2,03,43,750/-
2003-04                  Rs. 2,08,86,250/-

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1920 FOR
13.12.2004 BY SHRI RAJESH VERMA REGARDING SCHEME FOR PROMOTION OF SPORTS AND WELFARE OF YOUTH IN
U.P

Status o f proposals received under the Scheme o f "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure from 2001-02 to 2004-05 (as on 30.11.2004)

Sl.N  Proposal             Status

2001-2002

1 Indoor Central assistance of
      Stadium(cat.III)     Rs.20.00 lakhs approved  on
      at            Vill.  24.12.2003  with  estimated
      Chillupur,           cost of Rs.43.49 lakhs
      Azamgarh
2 Indoor Central assistance of
      Stadium(Cat.III)     Rs.14.415 lakhs approved on
      at Gudha Village, 11.2.2003 with estimated
      Lalitpur             cost of Rs.28.83 lakh
3 Indoor Central assistance of
      Stadium(cat.III)     Rs.15.57 lakhs approved  on
      at            Vill.  11.2.2003   with  estimated
      Pahargaow,   Distt.  cost of Rs.31.14 lakh
      Jaloun
4 Outdoor Central assistance of
      Stadium(cat.I) at Rs.18.00 lakhs approved on Acharya Raghuber 8.1.2002 with estimated
      Nagar, Kanpur.       cost of Rs.62.22 lakhs

2002-2003

5 Indoor Hall for Deficiencies conveyed to
      Volleyball at the State Government on sports     College,  23.7.2004.
      Lucknow.
6 Indoor Hall for Deficiencies conveyed to
      Judo at Sports the State Government on College, Lucknow.    3.1.2003.
7 Outdoor Stadium Central assistance of
      (cat.I)          at  Rs.15.215     lakhs      on
      Kalhatt, Distt. 30.9.2003 with estimated
      Mirzapur             cost of Rs.30.43 lakhs
8 Indoor Central assistance of
      Stadium(cat.III)     Rs.15.215     lakhs      on
      at Vill Pijokhere, 30.9.2003 with estimated


      Distt.               cost of Rs.39.04 lakhs
      Muzaffarnagar.
9 Out door Stadium Central assistance of
      (cat.II) at Rs.15.00 lakhs approved on Bhishkuri, Distt. 29.7.2004 with estimated
      Mirzapur             cost of Rs.44.36 lakhs.
10 Indoor Stadium at Rejected on 26.7.2004.
      Lucknow          by
      U.P.Badminton
      Association.

2003-2004

11 Indoor Stadium at Deficiencies conveyed on
      Akkha  Mathura   by  19.8.2004.
      Gram  Vikas  Kalyan
      Sanstha
12 Indoor To be placed before the
      Stadium(cat.III)     GIA Committee's meeting.
      at             Vill
      .Simraboripur
      Bareilly
13 Indoor Stadium Central assistance
      (cat.I) at Rs.60.00 lakhs approved on Ghaziabad 20.2.2004 with estimated cost of Rs.127.00 lakh
14 Indoor Stadium Central assistance of cat.I at Safai, Rs.60.00 lakhs approved on Etawah               17.12.2003  with  estimated
                           cost of Rs.124.00 lakhs
15 Outdoor stadium Central assistance of cat.I at Safari, Rs.18.00 lakhs approved on Etawah               17.12.2003  with  estimated
                           cost of Rs. 37.60 lakhs.
16 Multipurpose Deficiencies conveyed to
      Indoor Stadium at the State Government on Mathura              1.9.2004.

2004-2005

17    Indoor  Stadium  at  To be placed before the GIA
      Etah by Sumer Committee meeting.
      Memorial      Rural
      Welfare Society

Status of proposals received under the Scheme of Grants for Installation of Synthetic
Surfaces from 2001-2002  to  2004-2005(as on 30.11.2004.)

Sl.No  Proposals      Status

2001-2002 NIL

2002-2003  NIL                 NIL

2003-2004 1 Synthetic Athletic -  Rs.     1.00     crore
  Track at Safai, Etawah   approved  in  Principle
      on    20.1.2004    with
      estimated    cost    of
      Rs.3.82 crores.

2004-05  NIL
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